- 1 HJR870
- 2 121475-1
- 3 By Representative Spicer
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 08-APR-10

1 121475-1:n:04/07/2010:JMW/jmw LRS2010-2337 2 3 4 5 6 7 RECOGNIZING APPRECIATION DAY AT ENTERPRISE HIGH 8 SCHOOL AND ENTERPRISE STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE. 9 10 11 WHEREAS, it is a pleasure and privilege to recognize 12 the observance of Appreciation Day for Enterprise High School and Enterprise State Community College on April 28, 2010; and 13 14 WHEREAS, Appreciation Day celebrates the 15 collaboration that began in March 2007 after a devastating tornado destroyed Enterprise High School and the high school 16 17 students began attending classes at Enterprise Ozark Community College; and 18 WHEREAS, Dr. Stafford L. Thompson, President of the 19 College, and Dr. Jim Reese, Superintendent of Enterprise City 20 21 Schools, established the cooperative venture that brought the 22 administration, faculty, staff, and students of Enterprise 23 High School to the Enterprise Campus of Enterprise State 24 Community College; and WHEREAS, the entire high school experience for the 25 Enterprise High School Class of 2010 has been based at 26

27 Enterprise State Community College; and

WHEREAS, each year, Enterprise State Community
College has invited and welcomed Enterprise High School
students to such events as the Fall and Spring Bash and
Founders Day; and

5 WHEREAS, Enterprise High School has approximately 6 1,300 students and 200 faculty and staff annually and 7 Enterprise Ozark Community College/Enterprise State Community 8 College has approximately 1,200 students and 100 full-time 9 faculty and staff annually; and

10 WHEREAS, each institution has gained immeasurably 11 from this cooperative venture; and

12 WHEREAS, with Enterprise High School now prepared to 13 move to its new campus, the 2010 observance of Appreciation 14 Day takes on a special significance; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That in recognition of Appreciation Day on April 28, 2010, we honor and commend Enterprise High School and Enterprise State Community College, and by copy of this resolution for appropriate presentation and display, we celebrate the ongoing spirit of cooperation between these two outstanding educational institutions.